

No. 15-8544

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TRAVIS BECKLES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

MICHAEL CARUSO  
Federal Public Defender  
JANICE L. BERGMANN\*  
ANDREW L. ADLER  
Assistant Federal  
Public Defenders

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
One East Broward Boulevard  
Suite 1100  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 356-7436  
Janice\_Bergmann@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Career Offender Guideline.....	3
B. Petitioner is Sentenced as a Career Of- fender.....	6
C. Petitioner’s 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Proceedings.....	8
1. The Proceedings Before the District Court.....	8
2. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decisions .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. <i>JOHNSON</i> RENDERS THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE IN U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) VOID FOR VAGUENESS .....	18
A. <i>Johnson</i> Applies Equally to the Identical and Interchangeable Residual Clause in § 4B1.2(a)(2) .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Sentencing Guidelines Are Subject to the Due Process Clause’s Prohibition on Vagueness .....	22
C. The Clear Majority View Is That <i>Johnson</i> Invalidates § 4B1.2(a)(2)’s Residual Clause .....	28
II. <i>JOHNSON</i> HAS RETROACTIVE EFFECT IN THIS CASE .....	32
III. AFTER <i>JOHNSON</i> , PETITIONER’S CONVICTION FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A SAWED-OFF SHOTGUN IS NOT A “CRIME OF VIOLENCE” .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	52
 APPENDIX	
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	1a
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	1a
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) .....	2a
28 U.S.C. § 994(h) .....	2a
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	3a
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 .....	3a
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	25
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	33
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 558 U.S. 906 (2009) .....	7, 33
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 579 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted, vacated, and remanded</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2928 (2015) .....	1
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2928 (2015).....	11
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 616 F. App'x 415 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2016 WL 1029080 (June 27, 2016) (No. 15-8544) .....	1
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2016 WL 1029080 (June 27, 2016) (No. 15-8544) .....	12
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	26
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)....	26, 27
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	37
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001).....	3
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	38
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	34
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	18, 32
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	34, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	32
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	37
<i>Derby v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1047, 131 S. Ct. 2858 (2011).....	28
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	44
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	23
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	25
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	23
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	23
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	21
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	23
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	35, 36, 37
<i>In re Booker</i> , No. 16-3018 (D.C. Cir. June 10, 2016).....	29
<i>In re Clayton</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3878156 (11th Cir. July 18, 2016) (No. 16-14556) .....	22, 25, 30, 31
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3181417 (4th Cir. June 8, 2016) (No. 15-276).....	40, 43
<i>In re Hunt</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3895246 (11th Cir. July 18, 2016) (No. 16-14756) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Sapp</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3648334 (11th Cir. July 7, 2016) (No. 16-13338) .....	40
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	4, 19, 34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	35, 36
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	26
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	44
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	23
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	25
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	33
<i>Narvaez v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	33, 37
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	13, 22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	37
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	41
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	26
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	34
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	37
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) ....	33, 42, 45
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	44
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	28
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 906 (2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Benavides</i> , 617 F. App'x 790 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Boose</i> , 739 F.3d 1185 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>United States v. Calabretta</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3997215 (3d Cir. July 26, 2016) (No. 14-3969) ...	21, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015) ....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , No. 15-40264 (5th Cir. Oct. 27, 2015).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 560 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 621 F. App'x 166 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 652 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 714 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 131 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 554 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	50
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 628 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	50
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	3
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 619 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	50
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 805 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 802 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for reh. en banc filed</i> (Oct. 13, 2015) (No. 14-10396) .....	11, 30, 31
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 592 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 618 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 554 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 649 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>United States v. Pawlak</i> , 822 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Serna</i> , 309 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	50
<i>United States v. Shell</i> , 789 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	49
<i>United States v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 811 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	28, 48
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 803 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>United States v. Van Mead</i> , 773 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 777 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 641 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>United States v. Whitson</i> , 597 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 559 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	26
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	33

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) (1989) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) (2006) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	2, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	31
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) .....	5, 6, 9, 46, 48
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 994(b) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 994(h) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 994(n) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	8, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2) .....	38
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	38
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) ....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984) .....	3, 47
 UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 .....	3, 4, 11
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 cmt. background.....	3
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(b).....	3
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 (eff. Aug. 1, 2016).....	5, 32
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. n.1 .....	5, 7, 9, 11, 48
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. n.1 (1987).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. n.1 (2006).....	5, 46
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. n.1 (2015).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a).....	4, 5, 44
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a) (1989).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1) .....	17, 49
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) (2006) .....	49
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 268 (Reason for Amend- ment) (1989) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 674 (Reason for Amendment) (2004) .....	50
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 798 (Reason for Amendment) (Aug. 1, 2016) .....	5, 51
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b) .....	7, 9
Brief for the United States, <i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) (No. 15-6418), 2016 WL 537542 .....	40
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Beckles v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2928 (2015) (No. 14-7390) .....	10
Reply Brief for the United States, <i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) (No. 15-6418), 2016 WL 1165972 .....	40
Supplemental Brief for the United States on Rehearing En Banc, <i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. May 21, 2014) (No. 10-10676) .....	39, 45
Remarks for Public Meeting, Chief Judge Patti B. Saris, Chair, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n (Jan. 8, 2016), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20160108/remarks.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20160108/remarks.pdf</a> .....	5
